Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the
contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any
liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

PW MEDTECH GROUP LIMITED
EENIRE AR T

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1358)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
EXTENSION OF LOAN

EXTENTION OF LOAN

On May 31, 2024, the Lender, the Guarantor and the Borrower entered into the Supplemental Loan
Agreement to extend the maturity date of the Loan from May 31, 2024 to May 31, 2025, subject to a
further extension of one year until May 31, 2026 if the Lender is satisfied with the credibility of the
Borrower and the Guarantor, as well as the value of the collateral for the Loan upon receipt of a
written request for such extension from the Borrower.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Listing Rules, as the entering into of the
Supplemental Loan Agreement constitutes a variation to the terms and conditions of the Loan
Agreement which was previously announced by the Company on September 5, 2023.

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as calculated under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) in respect of the Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Loan is more than 5% but all less
than 25%, the provision of the Loan remains a discloseable transaction of the Company and is
subject to the reporting and announcement requirements set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated September 5, 2023 in relation to the
Loan Agreement between the Lender (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) and the Borrower.
Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Lender provided a loan in the principal amount of RMB120
million to the Borrower, and the Borrower shall repay the interests on a semi-yearly basis and the
outstanding principal amount in full before May 31, 2024.



EXTENSION OF LOAN

On May 31, 2024, the Lender, the Guarantor and the Borrower entered into the Supplemental Loan
Agreement to extend the maturity date of the Loan from May 31, 2024 to May 31, 2025, subject to a
further extension of one year until May 31, 2026 if the Lender is satisfied with the credibility of the
Borrower and the Guarantor, as well as the value of the collateral for the Loan upon receipt of a written

request for such extension from the Borrower.

The principal terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Loan

Agreement are set out below.

Date of the Supplemental
Loan Agreement

Parties

Principal of the Loan

Term

Interest rate
Permitted use of the Loan

Repayment

May 31, 2024

(a) the Borrower;
(b) the Lender (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company); and
(c) the Guarantor

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
having made all reasonable enquiries, each of the Borrower, the
Guarantor and their respective ultimate beneficial owners is a third
party independent of the Company and its connected persons.

RMB120 million

From the date of drawdown of the Loan to May 31, 2025, subject to
a further extension of one year until May 31, 2026 if the Lender is
satisfied with the credibility of the Borrower and the Guarantor, as
well as the value of the collateral for the Loan upon receipt of a
written request for such extension from the Borrower.

4.55% per annum
The Borrower shall use the principal of the Loan for working capital.
The Borrower shall repay the interests on a semi-yearly basis and the

outstanding principal amount in full before the expiry of the term of
the Loan.

The terms of the Loan Agreement as amended by the Supplemental Loan Agreement, including the

interest rate and the extended term of the Loan, were agreed by the Lender, the Guarantor and the

Borrower after arm’s length negotiations and having taken into account prevailing market conditions.



Funding for the principal of the Loan
The principal of the Loan will be financed by the Group’s available internal resources.
Collateral

The Loan will be secured by the real properties owned by the Guarantor located in Suzhou, the PRC
with a gross floor area of 30,090.19 m? (the “Properties”) for the repayment obligations of the
Borrower under the Loan Agreement. According to the valuation report issued by Jones Lang LaSalle
Corporate Appraisal and Advisory Limited, the value of the Properties was RMB168,000,000 as of
April 30, 2024. Without prior written consent by the Lender, the Guarantor shall not dispose of the
Properties within the term of the Loan.

INFORMATION ON THE LENDER AND THE GROUP

The Lender is an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The Lender is principally
engaged in investment holding.

The Company is an exempted company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited
liability on 13 May 2011. The principal business activity of the Company is investment holding. The
Group 1s principally engaged in the R&D, manufacturing and sale of (i) advanced infusion set,
intravenous cannula products, insulin needles etc., (ii) hemodialysis and blood purification medical
devices, and (iii) animal-derived regenerative medical biomaterials and human tissue repair alternative
products in the PRC.

INFORMATION ON THE BORROWER

The Borrower is principally engaged in industrial investment, investment management and investment
consulting. The Borrower was ultimately owned by Shi Jianjiang (MEZE[]) as to 99% and Xu Hao
(TR7%) as to 1%.

INFORMATION ON THE GUARANTOR

The Guarantor is principally engaged in technology research and development of medicine, pesticide,
fine organic, daily chemical, polymer, silica gel and new chemical material products and sewage
treatment. The Guarantor was ultimately owned by Shi Jianjiang (& f]) as to 84.88%, Lu
Zhengxiang (J& IE+£) as to 9.53%, Xiong Yixin (BE#3#7) as to 0.74%, Zhao Weilong (#f%#HE) as to
0.54%, Pu Xianjiang (& VL) as to 0.52%, Pang Guozhong (BB L) as to 0.48%, Zhou Hanming (/&
W) as to 0.40%, Zhao Jianliang (%K) as to 0.40% and other 25 individuals as to 2.51% in
aggregate (ranging from 0.01% to 0.25%).



REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN
AGREEMENT

The terms of the Supplemental Loan Agreement, including the interest rate and the extended term of
the Loan, were agreed by the Lender and the Borrower after arm’s length negotiations and on normal
commercial terms. The Company has conducted due diligence procedures to re-assess the Borrower’s
financial position, the punctual records of interest payment by the Borrower and the value of the
Properties before entering into the Supplemental Loan Agreement and was not aware of any event that
may lead the Company to doubt the credibility and repayment ability of the Borrower. Taking into
account the results of due diligence on the credibility and repayment ability of the Borrower and the
stable interest income expected to be generated from the Loan with extended term, the Directors are of
the opinion that the terms of the Supplemental Loan Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the
interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Listing Rules, as the entering into of the
Supplemental Loan Agreement constitutes a variation to the terms and conditions of the Loan
Agreement which was previously announced by the Company on September 5, 2023.

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as calculated under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) in respect of the Supplemental Loan Agreement and the Loan is more than 5% but all less than
25%, the provision of the Loan remains a discloseable transaction of the Company and is subject to the
reporting and announcement requirements set out in Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context
otherwise requires:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Borrower” Zhangjiagang Hua An Investment Co., Ltd. (SREMBIELZHKEFRAF), a
limited liability company established under the laws of the PRC on May 5,
2011

“Company” PW Medtech Group Limited (i%4&F01i4E A /> 7F]), an exempted company

incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability on
May 13, 2011, whose principal business activity is investment holding and
the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
(Stock Code: 1358)

“connected person” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company



‘GGrOup”

“Guarantor”

“Hong Kong”

“Lender”

“Listing Rules”

G‘Loan”

“Loan Agreement”

‘GPRC”

G‘RMB 2
“Shareholder(s)”
“Stock Exchange”

“Supplemental Loan
Agreement”

G‘%”

the Company and its subsidiaries

Suzhou Feixiang Institute of New Materials Co., Ltd.* (ff/JH #7441 KLU
B AT BR /A F]), a limited liability company established under the laws of
the PRC on September 19, 2008

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

PW Medtech (Beijing) Limited (FHEMIECLR)ERFHLARAR), a
limited liability company established under the laws of the PRC on August
10, 2000 and indirectly wholly owned by the Company

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (as
amended from time to time)

the loan in the principal amount of RMB120 million provided by the
Lender to the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement

the loan agreement dated September 5, 2023 entered into between the
Borrower and the Lender in relation to the provision of the Loan to the
Borrower

the People’s Republic of China which, for the purpose of this
announcement, except where the context requires otherwise, excludes Hong
Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC
shareholder(s) of the Company from time to time
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

the supplemental agreement dated May 31, 2024 entered into between the
Borrower and the Lender in relation to the extension of the maturity date of
the Loan

per cent

By Order of the Board
PW Medtech Group Limited
Yue’e ZHANG
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Beijing, the PRC, May 31, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises one executive Director, namely, Ms. Yue'e Zhang; two non-

executive Directors, namely Mr. Jiang Liwei and Mr. Lin Junshan; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely,

Mr. Wang Xiaogang, Mr. Chen Geng and Ms. Wang Fengli.

*  For identification purpose only




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


